

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

\_\_\_\_\_x

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,  
- against -

11 Civ. 2564 (LBS)

POKERSTARS; FULL TILT POKER;  
ABSOLUTE POWER; ULTIMATE BET, *et al.*,

Defendants.

ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE  
ASSETS OF POKERSTARS; FULL TILT  
POKER; ABSOLUTE POKER;  
ULTIMATE BET, *et al.*,

Defendants-in-rem.

\_\_\_\_\_x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CLAIMANT ADAM WEBB  
IN OPPOSITION TO GOVERNMENT’S MOTION  
TO STRIKE CLAIM AND DISMISS COUNTERCLAIM**

Steven L. Kessler  
LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN L. KESSLER  
122 East 42<sup>nd</sup> Street Suite 606  
New York, N.Y. 10168-0699  
(212) 661-1500

*Attorneys for Claimant Adam Webb*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT

POINT I: CLAIMANT HAS STANDING TO LITIGATE HIS CLAIM. .... 5

    A. Claimant has Article III Standing ..... 6

    B. Claimant has Statutory Standing. .... 9

    C. The Equities Support Claimant’s Standing. .... 11

    D. Claimant has an Interest in Specific Property. .... 13

    E. Claimant also has an Equitable Interest in the Seized Property..... 17

POINT II: THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS CLAIMANT’S  
COUNTERCLAIM FOR FEES AND INTEREST SHOULD BE DENIED. ... 15

    A. Claimant’s Counterclaim is Procedurally Proper..... 19

    B. The Government has Waived Sovereign Immunity to Claimant’s Counterclaim. 22

    C. Claimant’s Counterclaim is Appropriately Asserted. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997). ....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979). ....	11
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1012 (2003).....	8
<i>Mercado v. United States Customs Service</i> , 873 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1989). ....	9
<i>Peoples Westchester Sav. Bank v. FDIC</i> , 961 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12
<i>Swan Brewery Co., Ltd. v. U.S. Trust Co. Of New York</i> , 832 F. Supp. 714 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)....	14
<i>Torres v. \$36,256.80 United States Currency</i> , 25 F.3d 1154 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. 5 S 351 Tuthill Road, Naperville, Ill.</i> , 233 F.3d 1017 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). ....	8
<i>United States v. 662 Boxes of Ephedrine</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 703 (D.N.J. 2008). ....	23-24
<i>United States v. 3340 Stallcup</i> , 794 F. Supp. 626 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. 7725 United Ave. N.</i> , 294 F.3d 954 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). ....	7, 9
<i>United States v. \$10,000.00 in U.S. Funds</i> , 863 F. Supp. 812 (S. D. Ill. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 F.3d 329 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. \$38,570 U.S. Currency</i> , 950 F.2d 1108 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. United States Currency, \$81,000.00</i> , 189 F.3d 28 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. \$421,090.00 in United States Currency</i> , 2011 WL 3235632 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2011) (Gleeson, J). ....	9, 12-13, 16

<i>United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency</i> , 152 F.3d 491 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). . . . .	7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. \$557,933.89, More or Less, in U.S. Funds</i> , 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	12
<i>United States v. \$4,224,958.57</i> , 392 F.3d 1002 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. \$8,221,877.16 in United States Currency</i> , 330 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Cambio Exacto, S.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Coluccio</i> , 51 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Lacoff</i> , 2011 WL 3191043 (2d Cir. July 28, 2011). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. “Lady with a Parrot” by Nahl</i> , 1992 WL 293287 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 1992). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. One Lincoln Navigator 1998</i> , 328 F.3d 1011 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . .	6
<i>United States v. One 1998 Mercury Sable</i> , 122 Fed. Appx. 760 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. One-Sixth Share Of James J. Bulger In All Present And Future Proceeds Of Mass Millions Lottery Ticket M246233</i> , 326 F.3d 36 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . .	1, 6, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Peoples Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Premises and Real Property at 4492 South Livonia Road, Livonia, New York, 889 F.2d 1258 (2d Cir. 1989), reh’g denied</i> , 897 F.2d 659 (1990). . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Premises Known as 7725 United Ave. North, Brooklyn Park, Minn.</i> , 294 F.3d 954 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Real Property, All Furnishings Known as Bridwell’s Grocery</i> , 195 F.3d 819 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 968 F.2d 1570 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Various Computers and Computer Equipment</i> , 82 F.3d 582 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lundis v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 973 (1996). . . . .	10
<i>Various Items of Personal Property v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 577 (1931). . . . .	20

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975). . . . .	11
<i>Willis Mgmt. (Vt.), Ltd. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . .	18

**STATE CASES**

<i>Equity Corp. v. Groves</i> , 294 N.Y. 8 (1945). . . . .	17
<i>People ex rel. Rosenberg v. Hanley</i> , 119 Misc. 163, 196 N.Y.S. 194 (Sup. Ct. 1922). . . . .	17
<i>Osborne v. Tooker</i> , 36 A.D.3d 778, 828 N.Y.S.2d 492 (2d Dep’t 2007). . . . .	18
<i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 119, 386 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1976). . . . .	2, 18

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 983. . . . .	14, 15, 23
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412. . . . .	22-24
28 U.S.C. § 2465. . . . .	22-24
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000 (“CAFRA”). . . . .	8
Federal Tort Claims Act. . . . .	20, 22
Tucker Act. . . . .	22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8. . . . .	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13. . . . .	21-22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15. . . . .	21
Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims, Rule A. . . . .	23
Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims, Rule G. . . . .	5, 20, 21, 23

***OTHER AUTHORITIES***

Joint Explanatory Statement of Titles II and III, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1978), *reprinted in* 1978  
U.S. Cong. & Cong. Admin. News, 9518, 9522. .... 8
